

## 輸入種苗検疫要綱新旧対照表

改正後

現行

別表 1 (第1, 第10, 第13関係)

| 学 名                                                                     | 和名又は英名                  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| <i>Dibotryon morbosum</i> (Schweinitz) Theissen & Sydow                 | Black knot              |
| <i>Guignardia citricarpa</i> Kiely                                      | black spot              |
| <i>Puccinia pittieriana</i> P.Hennings                                  | rust                    |
| <i>Deuterophoma tracheiphila</i> Petri                                  | nal secco               |
| <i>Colletotrichum capsici</i> (Sydow) Butler & Bisby                    | dieback                 |
| <i>Fusarium solani</i> f. sp. <i>cucurbitae</i> Snyder & Hansen         | なす・立石病                  |
| <i>Verticillium tricorpus</i> Isaac                                     | Verticillium wilt       |
| <i>Drechslera iridis</i> (Oud.) M.B.Ellis                               | ink disease             |
| <i>Xanthomonas campestris</i> pv. <i>oryzicola</i><br>(Fang et al.) Dye | イネ条斑細菌病菌                |
| <i>Erwinia amylovora</i> (Burrill) et al.                               | 火傷病菌                    |
| <i>Spiroplasma citri</i> Saglio et al.                                  | citrus stubborn disease |
| citrus greening disease                                                 | citrus greening disease |
| Potato yellow dwarf virus                                               |                         |
| Plum pox virus                                                          |                         |
| Sugarcane Fiji disease virus                                            |                         |
| Sweetpotato mild mottle virus                                           |                         |
| Citrus cachexia viroid                                                  |                         |
| Potato spindle tuber viroid                                             |                         |

別表 1 (第1, 第10, 第13関係)

| 学 名                                                                     | 和名又は英名                  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| <i>Dibotryon morbosum</i> (Schweinitz) Theissen & Sydow                 | Black knot              |
| <i>Guignardia citricarpa</i> Kiely                                      | black spot              |
| <i>Puccinia pittieriana</i> P.Hennings                                  | rust                    |
| <i>Deuterophoma tracheiphila</i> Petri                                  | nal secco               |
| <i>Colletotrichum capsici</i> (Sydow) Butler & Bisby                    | dieback                 |
| <i>Fusarium solani</i> f. sp. <i>cucurbitae</i> Snyder & Hansen         | なす・立石病                  |
| <i>Verticillium tricorpus</i> Isaac                                     | Verticillium wilt       |
| <i>Drechslera iridis</i> (Oud.) M.B.Ellis                               | ink disease             |
| <i>Xanthomonas campestris</i> pv. <i>oryzicola</i><br>(Fang et al.) Dye | イネ条斑細菌病菌                |
| <i>Erwinia amylovora</i> (Burrill) et al.                               | 火傷病菌                    |
| <i>Streptomyces ipomoeae</i> (Person & Martin)<br>Waksman & Henrici     | サツマイモそうか病菌              |
| <i>Spiroplasma citri</i> Saglio et al.                                  | citrus stubborn disease |
| citrus greening disease                                                 | citrus greening disease |
| Potato yellow dwarf virus                                               |                         |
| Plum pox virus                                                          |                         |
| Sugarcane Fiji disease virus                                            |                         |
| Sweetpotato mild mottle virus                                           |                         |
| Citrus cachexia viroid                                                  |                         |
| Potato spindle tuber viroid                                             |                         |

改正後

*Orseolia oryzae* (Wood-Mason)  
*Anarsia lineatella* Zeller  
*Elasmopalpus lignosellus* (Zeller)  
*Pieris brassicae* (Linne)  
*Diabrotica undecimpunctata* Mannerheim

*Otiorynchus sulcatus* (Fabricius)  
*Otiorynchus ovatus* (Linne)  
*Pantamorus cervinus* (Boheman)  
*Graphognathus leucolana* (Boheman)

*Dendroctonus brevicornis* Leconte  
*Dendroctonus ponderosae* Hopkins  
*Scolytus scolytus* (Fabricius)  
*Scolytus multistriatus* (Marshall)  
*Epilachna varivestis* Mulsant  
*Zabrotes subfasciatus* (Boheman)  
*Eurygaster integriceps* Puton  
*Lygus lincolaris* (Palisot de Beauvois)  
*Blissus leucopterus* (Say)  
*Circulifer tenellus* (Baker)  
*Empoasca fabae* (Harris)  
*Aleolocanthus woglumi* Ashby  
*Heterodera schachtii* Schmidt  
*Xiphinema index* Thorne et Allen  
*Radopholus similis* (Cobb) Thorne

イネノシントメクマバエ  
 モモキバガ  
 モロコシマグラメイガ  
 オオモンシロチョウ  
 ジュウイチホシウリハムシ

キンケクチブトゾウムシ  
 イチゴクチブトゾウムシ  
 フラーバラゾウムシ  
 シロヘリクチブトゾウムシ

アメリカマツノコキクイムシ  
 アメリカマツノキクイムシ  
 ヨーロッパニレノキクイムシ  
 セスジクイムシ  
 インゲンテントウ  
 ブラジルマメゾウムシ  
 ムギチャイロカメムシ  
 サビイロメクラガメ  
 アメリカコバネナガカメムシ  
 テンサイヨコバイ  
 ジャガイモヒメヨコバイ  
 ミカンクロトゲコナジラミ  
 テンサイシストセンチュウ  
 ブドウオオハリセンチュウ  
 バナナネモグリセンチュウ

現行

*Orseolia oryzae* (Wood-Mason)  
*Anarsia lineatella* Zeller  
*Elasmopalpus lignosellus* (Zeller)  
*Pieris brassicae* (Linne)  
*Diabrotica undecimpunctata* Mannerheim  
*Hypera postica* (Gyllenhal)

*Otiorynchus sulcatus* (Fabricius)  
*Otiorynchus ovatus* (Linne)  
*Pantamorus cervinus* (Boheman)  
*Graphognathus leucolana* (Boheman)  
*Lissorhoptrus oryzophilus* Kuschel

*Dendroctonus brevicornis* Leconte  
*Dendroctonus ponderosae* Hopkins  
*Scolytus scolytus* (Fabricius)  
*Scolytus multistriatus* (Marshall)  
*Epilachna varivestis* Mulsant  
*Zabrotes subfasciatus* (Boheman)  
*Eurygaster integriceps* Puton  
*Lygus lincolaris* (Palisot de Beauvois)  
*Blissus leucopterus* (Say)  
*Circulifer tenellus* (Baker)  
*Empoasca fabae* (Harris)  
*Aleolocanthus woglumi* Ashby  
*Heterodera schachtii* Schmidt  
*Xiphinema index* Thorne et Allen  
*Radopholus similis* (Cobb) Thorne

イネノシントメクマバエ  
 モモキバガ  
 モロコシマグラメイガ  
 オオモンシロチョウ  
 ジュウイチホシウリハムシ  
 アルファルファタコゾウムシ

キンケクチブトゾウムシ  
 イチゴクチブトゾウムシ  
 フラーバラゾウムシ  
 シロヘリクチブトゾウムシ  
 イネミズゾウムシ

アメリカマツノコキクイムシ  
 アメリカマツノキクイムシ  
 ヨーロッパニレノキクイムシ  
 セスジクイムシ  
 インゲンテントウ  
 ブラジルマメゾウムシ  
 ムギチャイロカメムシ  
 サビイロメクラガメ  
 アメリカコバネナガカメムシ  
 テンサイヨコバイ  
 ジャガイモヒメヨコバイ  
 ミカンクロトゲコナジラミ  
 テンサイシストセンチュウ  
 ブドウオオハリセンチュウ  
 バナナネモグリセンチュウ